

S242835

CASE NO. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal
First Appellate District,
Division One
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)
No. CPF-14-513-434

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 03 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

~~Deputy~~

PETITION FOR REVIEW

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
JEAN H. ALEXANDER, State Bar #53676
Chief Tax Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief Appellate Attorney
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482
Deputy City Attorney
Fox Plaza
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-3908
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

PETITION FOR REVIEW
CASE NO.

CASE NO. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal
First Appellate District,
Division One
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)
No. CPF-14-513-434

PETITION FOR REVIEW

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
JEAN H. ALEXANDER, State Bar #53676
Chief Tax Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief Appellate Attorney
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482
Deputy City Attorney
Fox Plaza
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-3908
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

PETITION FOR REVIEW
CASE NO.

n:\taxli\li2017\140765\01199321.docx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

 I. San Francisco imposes a general tax on parking customers, which parking operators are required to collect and remit to the city. 5

 II. The respondent state universities operate paid parking lots in San Francisco, but they have never collected or remitted San Francisco parking taxes owed by their customers. 6

 III. Procedural History 9

 A. Trial Court Proceedings..... 9

 B. Court of Appeal Proceedings 10

 1. Majority Opinion 11

 2. The Dissent..... 12

 C. Petition for Review..... 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW 14

 I. The rule governing whether a state agency must collect a local tax owed by agency customers is an important question of law. 14

 A. The answer to this question has broad and deep fiscal impact for cities, taxpayers, state agencies, and the marketplace. 14

 B. The correct balance between the governmental powers of cities and state agencies presents an important question of law. 17

 II. Review is necessary to secure uniformity of decision. 18

 A. The majority expressly disagreed with other Court of Appeal decisions and an Attorney General Opinion requiring state agencies to collect city taxes owed by their customers. 18

 B. The majority’s “governmental vs. proprietary” rule will not produce uniformity of decision. 19

C.	The majority’s decision conflicts with other California decisions.....	21
1.	Other California decisions hold that third party tax collection requirements are not “regulation.”	21
2.	Other California decisions hold that city taxation of third parties is not an impermissible regulation of state property.	24
3.	Other California decisions uphold city taxes affecting “governmental” functions.	24
4.	Other California decisions follow modern intergovernmental taxation law, and uphold taxation of the government’s employees, customers, and contractors.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465	13, 15, 22, 23
<i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 1	26, 27
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346	26
<i>Bull v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 247	17
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	11, 18, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933	24, 25, 27
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation Dist.</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Mun. Water Dist. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24	2, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>General Trading Co. v. State Tax Com.</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 335	15
<i>Graves v. N.Y. ex rel. O'Keefe</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 466	3, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177	10, 11, 12, 17, 24, 25
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 405	28
<i>Helvering v. Producers Corp.</i> (1938) 303 U.S. 376	27
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 134	27

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 463	29
<i>Monamotor Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> (1934) 292 U.S. 86	15
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital Dist.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211	2, 20
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623	24, 27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 505	29
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Redevelopment Agency</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 957	20
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 349	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court (Regan)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533	20
<i>Rhodes v. City of Palo Alto</i> (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 336	20
<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132	13, 22, 23
<i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 785	24
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 506	27
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 452	27
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720	26

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134.....	29
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386	3, 17, 25, 27
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	13
Statutes	
Title 5 U.S.C. §5517.....	28
Other Authorities	
Attorney General Opinion No. 81-506, 65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 267 (1982)	2, 10, 12, 13, 18, 23
Rules	
California Rule of Court Rule 8.500(c)(1).....	14
California Rule of Court Rule 8.500(e).....	14
Treatises	
9 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005) Taxation, §§ 10-11	26
San Francisco Codes	
San Francisco Business & Tax Regulations Code	
Article 6, §6.6-1, subd. (h)(2).....	23
Article 6, §6.7-1, subd. (a).....	5
Article 6, §6.7-1, subd. (d).....	5, 6
Article 6, §6.7-2, subd. (a).....	5, 6
Article 6, §6.8-1, subd. (a).....	5
Article 6, §6.8-1, subd. (b).....	5
Article 6, §6.23-1	23
Article 9, §601, subd. (a)	5
Article 9, §602	5
Article 9, §602.5	5
Article 9, §603	5
Article 9, §604	5
Article 9, §615	5
San Francisco Police Code	
Article 17, §1215, subd. (b).....	23
